

No. 20-1162

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

COMMUNITY HEALTH CHOICE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

STEPHEN J. MCBRADY	PAUL D. CLEMENT
CROWELL &	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MORING LLP	ERIN E. MURPHY
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	C. HARKER RHODES IV
Washington, DC 20004	ELIZABETH HEDGES
(202) 624-2547	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
smcbrady@crowell.com	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
<i>Counsel for Maine</i>	Washington, DC 20004
<i>Community Health</i>	(202) 389-5000
<i>Options</i>	paul.clement@kirkland.com
	<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

June 1, 2021

WILLIAM L. ROBERTS
FAEGRE DRINKER
BIDDLE & REATH LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Ctr.
90 South 7th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000
william.roberts@faegredrinker.com

*Counsel for Community
Health Choice, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Maine Community</i>	2
II. The Federal Circuit’s Novel “Mitigation” Theory Has No Grounding In The Statutory Text Or The Common Law.....	4
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	5
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1308 (2020).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Wicker v. Hoppock</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 94 (1867).....	7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §18071	4, 8, 9
5 U.S.C. §5596	7

Other Authority

U.S.Br.49, <i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v.</i> <i>United States</i> , No. 18-1023 (U.S. filed Oct. 21, 2019)	3
